bank deposits or payable on bank overdraft positions which will be affected by fluctuations in interest rates.

At the year end date 8.53% (2017: 19.05%) of the net assets of the Fund were interest bearing and as such the interest rate risk is not
considered significant.

Market price risk
At the year end date, 98.69% (2017: 106.45%) of the net assets of the Fund were invested in ordinary shares or stock units or debt
securities admitted to an official stock exchange. If the market value were to change by 10%, the value of the Fund would change by
9.87% (2017: 10.65%).

16 Direct transaction costs
In the case of shares, broker commissions and transfer taxes, stamp duty is paid by the Fund on each transaction. In addition, there is a
dealing spread between buying and selling prices of the underlying investments. Unlike shares, other types of investments (such as bonds,
money market instruments, derivatives) have no separately identifiable transaction costs; these costs form part of the dealing spread.

15.10.18

Principal
before costs

£000
Commissions

£000
Taxes
£000

Total
after costs

£000

Commissions
 as %

of principal

Taxes
 as %

of principal

Purchases (exclude Inspecie & Corporate Action activity)

Equities (121,565) (66) (985) (122,616) 0.05% 0.81%
Funds (73,900) – – (73,900) 0.00% 0.00%

Purchases (include Corporate Action activity only)
Equities (2,324) – – (2,324) 0.00% 0.00%

(197,788) (66) (985) (198,840)
Sales (exclude Inspecie & Corporate Action activity)
Equities 100,859 (55) – 100,804 0.05% 0.00%
Funds 88,100 – – 88,100 0.00% 0.00%

188,959 (55) – 188,904

Total (122) (985)

Percentage of Fund average net assets 0.05% 0.41%

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

Aviva Investors Investment Funds ICVC Annual Report and Financial Statements for the year ended 15 October 2018 | avivainvestors.com

Aviva Investors UK Equity Fund

24

16 Direct transaction costs (continued)

15.10.17

Principal
before costs

£000
Commissions

£000
Taxes
£000

Total
after costs

£000

Commissions
 as %

of principal

Taxes
 as %

of principal

Purchases (exclude Inspecie & Corporate Action activity)

Equities (26,865) (22) (151) (27,038) 0.08% 0.56%
Funds (53,200)  –  – (53,200) 0.00% 0.00%

[…]

The floating rate on deposits is linked to LIBOR or its overseas equivalent.

Market price risk
At the year end date, 100.67% (2017: 98.75%) of the net assets of the Fund were invested in ordinary shares or stock units admitted to
an official stock exchange. If the market value were to change by 10%, the value of the Fund would change by 10.07% (2017: 9.88%).

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

Aviva Investors Investment Funds ICVC Annual Report and Financial Statements for the year ended 15 October 2018 | avivainvestors.com

Aviva Investors UK Equity Income Fund

42

16 Direct transaction costs
In the case of shares, broker commissions and transfer taxes, stamp duty is paid by the Fund on each transaction. In addition, there
is a dealing spread between buying and selling prices of the underlying investments. Unlike shares, other types of investments (such
as bonds, money market instruments, derivatives) have no separately identifiable transaction costs; these costs form part of the
dealing spread.

15.10.18

Principal
before costs

£000
Commissions

£000
Taxes
£000

Total
after costs

£000

Commissions
 as %

of principal

Taxes
 as %

of principal

Purchases (excluding corporate actions)

Equities (318,076) (186) (2,690) (320,952) 0.06% 0.85%
Funds (66,500) – – (66,500) 0.00% 0.00%
Purchases (corporate action activity only)
Equities (15,179) – – (15,179) 0.00% 0.00%

(399,755) (186) (2,690) (402,631)

Sales
Equities 254,498 (135) – 254,363 0.05% 0.00%
Funds 80,500 – – 80,500 0.00% 0.00%

334,998 (135) – 334,863

Total (321) (2,690)

Percentage of Fund average net assets 0.03% 0.27%

15.10.17

Principal
before costs

£000
Commissions

£000
Taxes
£000

Total
after costs

£000

Commissions
 as %

of principal

Taxes
 as %

of principal

Purchases (excluding corporate actions)

Equities (81,047) (64) (494) (81,605) 0.08% 0.61%
Funds (74,200)  –  – (74,200) 0.00% 0.00%
Purchases (corporate action activity only)
Equities (7,274)  –  – (7,274) 0.00% 0.00%

(162,521) (64) (494) (163,079)

Sales
Equities 136,654 (81)  –  136,573 0.06% 0.00%
Bonds 85,500  –  –  85,500 0.00% 0.00%

222,154 (81)  – 222,073

Total (145) (494)

Percentage of Fund average net assets 0.02% 0.05%

Dealing spread
As at 15 October 2018, the average portfolio dealing spread was 0.13% (2017: 0.19%). This spread represents the difference between
the values determined retrospectively by reference to the bid and offer prices of investments expressed as a percentage of the value
determined by reference to the offer price.

17 Post balance sheet events
There are no post balance sheet events which require adjustment or disclosure at the year end (2017: £nil).

[…]

At the year end date 3.76% (2017: 4.99%) of the net assets of the Fund were interest bearing and as such the interest rate risk is not
considered significant.

The floating rate on bank balances is linked to the Depositary’s base rate.

The floating rate on deposits is linked to LIBOR or its overseas equivalent.

Market price risk
At the year end date, 97.14% (2017: 97.79%) of the net assets of the Fund were invested in ordinary shares or stock units admitted to
an official stock exchange. If the market value were to change by 10%, the value of the Fund would change by 9.71% (2017: 9.78%).

16 Direct transaction costs
In the case of shares, broker commissions and transfer taxes, stamp duty is paid by the Fund on each transaction. In addition, there
is a dealing spread between buying and selling prices of the underlying investments. Unlike shares, other types of investments
(such as bonds, money market instruments, derivatives) have no separately identifiable transaction costs; these costs form part of the
dealing spread.

15.10.18

Principal
before costs

£000
Commissions

£000
Taxes
£000

Total
after costs

£000

Commissions
 as %

of principal

Taxes
 as %

of principal

Purchases (excluding Inspecie & Corporate Action activity)

Equities (50,073) (25) (421) (50,519) 0.05% 0.84%
Funds (35,200) – – (35,200) 0.00% 0.00%
Purchases (include Corporate Action activity only)
Equities (1,840) – – (1,840) 0.00% 0.00%

(87,113) (25) (421) (87,559)

Sales (excluding Inspecie & Corporate Action activity)
Equities 56,033 (24) – 56,009 0.04% 0.00%
Funds 39,100 – – 39,100 0.00% 0.00%

95,133 (24) – 95,109

Total (49) (421)

Percentage of Fund average net assets 0.02% 0.22%

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

Aviva Investors Investment Funds ICVC Annual Report and Financial Statements for the year ended 15 October 2018 | avivainvestors.com

Aviva Investors UK Growth Fund

60

16 Direct transaction costs (continued)

15.10.17

Principal
before costs

£000
Commissions

£000
Taxes
£000

Total
after costs

£000

Commissions
 as %

of principal

Taxes
 as %

of principal

Purchases (excluding Inspecie & Corporate Action activity)

Equities (28,842) (18) (109) (28,969) 0.06% 0.38%
Funds (35,200)  –  – (35,200) 0.00% 0.00%

[…]

The floating rate on deposits is linked to LIBOR or its overseas equivalent.

Market price risk
At the year end date, 97.06% (2017: 97.78%) of the net assets of the Fund were invested in ordinary shares or stock units or debt
securities admitted to an official stock exchange. If the market value were to change by 10%, the value of the Fund would change by
9.71% (2017: 9.78%).

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

Aviva Investors Investment Funds ICVC Annual Report and Financial Statements for the year ended 15 October 2018 | avivainvestors.com

Aviva Investors UK Index Tracking Fund

88

16 Direct transaction costs
In the case of shares, broker commissions and transfer taxes, stamp duty is paid by the Fund on each transaction. In addition, there
is a dealing spread between buying and selling prices of the underlying investments. Unlike shares, other types of investments (such
as bonds, money market instruments, derivatives) have no separately identifiable transaction costs; these costs form part of the
dealing spread.

15.10.18

Principal
before costs

£000
Commissions

£000
Taxes
£000

Total
after costs

£000

Commissions
 as %

of principal

Taxes
 as %

of principal

Purchases (excluding Inspecie & Corporate Action activity)

Equities (90,573) (2) (422) (90,997) 0.00% 0.47%
Funds (32,600) – – (32,600) 0.00% 0.00%
Purchases (include Corporate Action activity only)
Equities (1,624) – – (1,624) 0.00% 0.00%

(124,797) (2) (422) (125,221)

Sales (excluding Inspecie & Corporate Action activity)
Equities 53,839 (8) (1) 53,830 0.01% 0.00%
Funds 32,600 – – 32,600 0.00% 0.00%
Sales (include Corporate Action activity only)
Equities – – – – 0.00% 0.00%

86,439 (8) (1) 86,430

Total (10) (423)

Percentage of Fund average net assets 0.00% 0.05%

15.10.17

Principal
before costs

£000
Commissions

£000
Taxes
£000

Total
after costs

£000

Commissions
 as %

of principal

Taxes
 as %

of principal

Purchases (excluding Inspecie & Corporate Action activity)

Equities (59,387) (1) (292) (59,680) 0.00% 0.49%
Purchases (include Corporate Action activity only)
Equities (1,447)  –  – (1,447) 0.00% 0.00%

(60,834) (1) (292) (61,127)

Sales (excluding Inspecie & Corporate Action activity)
Equities 132,630 (9) (2)  132,619 0.01% 0.00%

132,630 (9) (2) 132,619

Total (10) (294)

Percentage of Fund average net assets 0.00% 0.04%

Dealing spread
As at 15 October 2018, the average portfolio dealing spread was 0.10% (2017: 0.08%). This spread represents the difference between
the values determined respectively by reference to the bid and offer prices of investments expressed as a percentage of the value
determined by reference to the offer price.

17 Post balance sheet events
There are no post balance sheet events which require adjustment or disclosure at the year end (2017: £nil).

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

avivainvestors.com | Aviva Investors Investment Funds ICVC Annual Report and Financial Statements for the year ended 15 October 2018

[…]

At the year end date 4.68% (2017: 4.43%) of the net assets of the Fund were interest bearing and as such the interest rate risk is not
considered significant.

The floating rate on bank balances is linked to the Depositary’s base rate.

The floating rate on deposits is linked to LIBOR or its overseas equivalent.

Market price risk
At the year end date, 98.08% (2017: 97.58%) of the net assets of the Fund were invested in ordinary shares or stock units or debt
securities admitted to an official stock exchange. If the market value were to change by 10%, the value of the Fund would change by
9.81% (2017: 9.76%).

16 Direct transaction costs
In the case of shares, broker commissions and transfer taxes, stamp duty is paid by the Fund on each transaction. In addition, there
is a dealing spread between buying and selling prices of the underlying investments. Unlike shares, other types of investments (such
as bonds, money market instruments, derivatives) have no separately identifiable transaction costs; these costs form part of the
dealing spread.

15.10.18

Principal
before costs

£000
Commissions

£000
Taxes
£000

Total
after costs

£000

Commissions
 as %

of principal

Taxes
 as %

of principal

Purchases (excluding corporate actions)

Equities (11,534) (7) (70) (11,611) 0.06% 0.60%
Funds (8,400) – – (8,400) 0.00% 0.00%

(19,934) (7) (70) (20,011)

Sales

Equities 11,491 (7) – 11,484 0.06% 0.00%
Funds 9,200 – – 9,200 0.00% 0.00%

20,691 (7) – 20,684

Total (14) (70)

Percentage of Fund average net assets 0.03% 0.17%

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

avivainvestors.com | Aviva Investors Investment Funds ICVC Annual Report and Financial Statements for the year ended 15 October 2018

Aviva Investors UK Smaller Companies Fund

103

16 Direct transaction costs (continued)

15.10.17

Principal
before costs

£000
Commissions

£000
Taxes
£000

Total
after costs

£000

Commissions
 as %

of principal

Taxes
 as %

of principal

Purchases (excluding corporate actions)

Equities (6,636) (5) (19) (6,660) 0.08% 0.29%
Funds (9,800)  –  – (9,800) 0.00% 0.00%

[…]

Investment grade securities 151,884 136,527 55.75% 50.89%

Below investment grade securities 22,350 25,035 8.19% 9.32%

Total debt securities 174,234 161,562 63.94% 60.21%

Credit rating designations BBB or above are considered investment grade whereas credit rating designations BB or lower are
considered below investment grade.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

avivainvestors.com | Aviva Investors Investment Funds ICVC Annual Report and Financial Statements for the year ended 15 October 2018

Aviva Investors Distribution Fund

149

18 Direct transaction costs
In the case of shares, broker commissions and transfer taxes, stamp duty is paid by the Fund on each transaction. In addition, there
is a dealing spread between buying and selling prices of the underlying investments. Unlike shares, other types of investments (such
as bonds, money market instruments, derivatives) have no separately identifiable transaction costs; these costs form part of the
dealing spread.

15.10.18

Principal
before costs

£000
Commissions

£000
Taxes
£000

Total
after costs

£000

Commissions
 as %

of principal

Taxes
 as %

of principal

Purchases (excluding corporate actions)

Bonds (65,812) – – (65,812) 0.00% 0.00%
Equities (30,959) (15) (250) (31,224) 0.05% 0.81%

(96,771) (15) (250) (97,036)

Sales (excluding corporate actions)
Bonds 45,964 – – 45,964 0.00% 0.00%
Equities 25,262 (13) – 25,249 0.05% 0.00%

71,226 (13) – 71,213

Total (28) (250)

Percentage of Fund average net assets 0.01% 0.09%

15.10.17

Principal
before costs

£000
Commissions

£000
Taxes
£000

Total
after costs

£000

Commissions
 as %

of principal

Taxes
 as %

of principal

Purchases (excluding corporate actions)

Bonds (68,069)  –  – (68,069) 0.00% 0.00%
Equities (23,982) (12) (118) (24,112) 0.05% 0.49%
Purchases (corporate action activity only)
Equities (608)  –  – (608) 0.00% 0.00%

(92,659) (12) (118) (92,789)

Sales (excluding corporate actions)
Bonds 54,118  –  – 54,118 0.00% 0.00%
Equities 10,746 (6)  – 10,740 0.06% 0.00%
Sales (corporate action activity only)
Bonds 521  –  – 521 0.00% 0.00%

65,385 (6)  – 65,379

Total (18) (118)

Percentage of Fund average net assets 0.01% 0.04%

Dealing spread
As at 15 October 2018, the average portfolio dealing spread was 0.44% (2017: 0.42%). This spread represents the difference between
the values determined respectively by reference to the bid and offer prices of investments expressed as a percentage of the value
determined by reference to the offer price.

[…]

The floating rate on bank balances is linked to the Depositary’s base rate.

Market price risk
At the period end date, 93.75% of the net assets of the Fund were invested in ordinary shares or stock units admitted to an official
stock exchange. If the market value were to change by 10%, the value of the Fund would change by 9.38%.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

Aviva Investors Investment Funds ICVC Annual Report and Financial Statements for the year ended 15 October 2018 | avivainvestors.com

Aviva Investors Global Equity Endurance Fund

198

16 Direct transaction costs
In the case of shares, broker commissions and transfer taxes, stamp duty is paid by the Fund on each transaction. In addition, there
is a dealing spread between buying and selling prices of the underlying investments. Unlike shares, other types of investments (such
as bonds, money market instruments, derivatives) have no separately identifiable transaction costs; these costs form part of the
dealing spread.

15.10.18

Principal
before costs

£000
Commission

£000
Taxes
£000

Total
after costs

£000

Commission
 as %

of principal

Taxes
 as %

of principal

Purchases (excluding Inspecie & Corporate Action activity)

Equities (275,172) (45) (370) (275,586) 0.02% 0.13%
Funds (6,800) – – (6,800) 0.00% 0.00%

(281,972) (45) (370) (282,386)

Sales (excluding Inspecie & Corporate Action activity)
Equities 75,230 (16) (1) 75,214 0.02% 0.00%
Funds 6,800 – – 6,800 0.00% 0.00%

82,030 (16) (1) 82,014

Total (61) (371)

Percentage of Fund average net assets 0.03% 0.19%

Dealing spread
As at 15 October 2018, the average portfolio dealing spread was 0.03%. This spread represents the difference between the values
determined respectively by reference to the bid and offer prices of investments expressed as a percentage of the value determined by
reference to the offer price.

17 Post balance sheet events
There are no post balance sheet events which require adjustment or disclosure at the year end.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

avivainvestors.com | Aviva Investors Investment Funds ICVC Annual Report and Financial Statements for the year ended 15 October 2018